EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 41st REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON HELD ON MONDAY, NOVEMBER 26, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN SESSION HALL.

## PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja - Municipal Vice Mayor, P. O. Hon. John Paul E. Erlano - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr. - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Danilo E. Enaje - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Anthony C. Callos - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Aiza E. Encinares - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Ramon E. Entico - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Norven E. Ariola - SKMF Acting President Hon. Ramilo S. Fajardo - LNB Acting President

ABSENT: NONE

\_\_\_\_\_\_

## RESOLUTION NO. 181 S-2018

A RESLUTION AUTHORIZING HONORABLE SHARON ROSE G. MUNICIPAL **MAYOR** ESCOTO TO **ENTER** INTO **USUFRUCT** AGREEMENT WITH MR. REY A. ESTAREJA OF PAYAWIN GUBAT, UTILIZATION SORSOGON FOR THE LOT **FOR** OF THE ESTABLISHMENT OF CARABAO MULTIPLIER FARM UNDER OPPAP-PAMANA FUND.

WHEREAS, the total land area of about half a hectare is the property owned by Mr. Rey A. Estareja which is subject for the Usufruct Agreement situated in Barangay Payawin Gubat, Sorsogon;

WHEREAS, the said property is to be used for the Establishment of Multiplier Farm of the Municipal Agriculture for the Carabao barn for the production and processing of carabao milk;

WHEREAS, the said property is to be used for the Establishment of Multiplier Farm of the Municipal Agriculture for the Carabao barn for the production and processing of carabao milk;

WHEREAS, the LGU shall give on a dispersal scheme one (1) offspring for every eleven (11) offspring produced from the barn to the land owner;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable Ramon E. Entico and duly seconded by Honorable Cesar D. Esperida, Jr., and Honorable Kenneth D. Escandor, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved to authorize Honorable Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor to enter into Usufruct Agreement with Mr. Rey A. Estareja of Payawin Gubat, Sorsogon for the utilization of Lot for the establishment of Carabao Multiplier Farm under OPPAP-PAMANA Fund;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished the Office of the Municipal Mayor, Mr. Rey A. Estareja, Payawin Gubat, Sorsogon and others concerned for information and guidance.

APPROVED.

-----

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sanggunian Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer